

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC04-2323/SC04-2324/SC04-2325

JOHN ELLIS (JEB) BUSH, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

RUTH D. HOLMES, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**REPLY BRIEF OF GOVERNOR JOHN ELLIS (JEB) BUSH, CHIEF
FINANCIAL OFFICER TOM GALLAGHER, COMMISSIONER OF
AGRICULTURE CHARLES H. BRONSON, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, AND THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION**

On Direct Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal

**Barry Richard
M. Hope Keating
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
101 East College Avenue
Post Office Drawer 1838
Tallahassee, FL 33302**

**Raquel A. Rodriguez
General Counsel
Office of the Governor
The Capitol, Rm. No. 209
Tallahassee, FL 32399**

**Daniel Woodring
General Counsel
Nathan A. Adams, IV
Deputy General Counsel
Florida Department of Education
325 W. Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0400**

*Counsel for Governor John Ellis (Jeb) Bush, Chief Financial Officer Tom
Gallagher, Commissioner of Agriculture Charles H. Bronson, the Florida
Department of Education, and the State Board of Education*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. ARTICLE IX, SECTION 1 DOES NOT PRESCRIBE AN EXCLUSIVE MANNER OF FUNDING EDUCATION	1
II. THE OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM COMPLIES WITH ARTICLE I, SECTION 3	2
A. Appellees Fail to Distinguish Florida Precedent	3
B. The District Court Decision Will Impact a Wide Variety of State Programs	5
C. Scholarships-for-Education are Fee-for-Service Transactions	8
D. Appellees Misunderstand the History of Article I, Section 3	9
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSTRUCTION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 3 VIOLATES THE STATE AND FEDERAL FREE EXERCISE CLAUSES	12
A. The Free Exercise Clause Forbids Discriminating on the Basis of Religion	12
B. The State Free Exercise Clause Forbids Penalizing Persons on the Basis of Religion	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	11
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> 175 U.S. 291 (1899).....	10
<i>Burnsed v. Seaboard Coastline R.R. Co.</i> 290 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1974)	14
<i>Chamberlin v. Dade County Bd. of Public Instruction,</i> 143 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1962), <i>vacated</i> , 374 U.S. 487 (1963).....	10
<i>Chamberlin v. Dade County Bd. of Public Instruction</i> 171 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1965)	10
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12
<i>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman</i> 440 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1983)	4, 5, 8
<i>Cochran v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ.,</i> 281 U.S. 370 (1930).....	11
<i>Columbia Union College v. Oliver</i> 254 F.3d 496 (4 th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	9, 11
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> 374 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1970)	7
<i>Johnson v. Presbyterian Homes of Synod of Fla., Inc.</i> 239 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1970).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 15
<i>Koerner v. Borck</i> 100 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1958)	2, 3, 4, 7, 10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	13, 14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	13
<i>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educ. Facilities Auth.</i> 247 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1971)	2, 3, 4
<i>Silver Rose Entertainment, Inc. v. Clay County</i> 646 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994), <i>rev. denied</i> , 658 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 932 (1995).....	3
<i>Southside Estates Baptist Church v. Board of Trustees</i> 115 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1959)	2, 3, 4, 7, 10
<i>Traylor v. State</i> 596 So. 2d 957 (1992)	8
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	10, 13
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 3, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const.....	1, 2
Art. IX § 1(a), Fla. Const.	1

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Florida Laws

Ch. 68-24, § 5, Laws of Fla. 7

Other Authority

Minutes, Comm. of Whole House,
H.R. Constitutional Revision Sessions
(Aug. 7, 1967) 11
